
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 20 October 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, John Kent, 
Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Jan Baker, Brian Little and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 22 September 2016.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 



this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 9 - 12

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  16/00412/OUT- Star Industrial Estate, Linford Road, Chadwell St 
Mary, Essex 

13 - 40

9  15/00379/OUT - Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of 
St Johns Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex 

41 - 66

10  16/01035/TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, 
Essex, RM17 6JU 

67 - 94

Queries re
[...]
wer residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 September 2016 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Terry Piccolo and 
Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola and David Potter

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Curtis Smith, Highways Engineer
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 August 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

42. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

43. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Piccolo declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of application 
16/00593/FUL was employed by the voluntary sector although has no dealing 
with this site. It was confirmed that an open mind would be maintained.

44. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

There were no declarations.

45. Planning Appeals 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

46. 16/00729/OUT - Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse, Church Lane, 
Bulphan, Essex 

The application was withdrawn prior to the committee.

47. 16/00275/FUL - International Timber, London Road, Purfleet, Essex, 
RM19 1RE 

The Principal Planner informed the committee that the application sought 
planning permission for the construction of a warehouse development (Class 
B8) with associated access, car parking and servicing areas and installation of 
a new footpath.

Members were informed of the relationship between the application and the 
Purfleet Centre Regeneration Project. Outline planning permission was 
granted in May 2013 under planning reference 11/50401/TTGOUT for the 
large scale redevelopment of Purfleet, totalling some 58 hectares including 
land within the site subject to this application. The Purfleet Centre 
Regeneration Project permission had not been implemented but remained a 
live consent with a 15 year time period for the submission of the reserved 
matters 

The current application was submitted in advance of any future reserved 
matters applications being made at the Purfleet Centre Regeneration Project 
and an objection had been received on the basis that the development of this 
site could prejudice the wider regeneration of Purfleet. 

However, the land subject of this application was owned by the applicant to 
this current application and not the applicant of 11/50401/TTGOUT.  
Progression of the outline permission through to reserved matters stage will 
require the Council and/or a developer to purchase this land to allow for the 
development subject to the outline permission to be implemented in the 
future. 

Councillor Piccolo questioned if the development would create new 
employment opportunities, the Planning Officer confirmed that there would be 
15/20 vacancies on site for phase 1 of the building which is half of the 
warehouse building but this number did not including HGV drivers employed 
by the proposed end user. It was also explained that there is no end user for 

Page 6



the second half of the building (phase 2) at this stage but the permission can 
attract a storage and distribution business to the site.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Liddiard that 
the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Chris Baker, Tom Kelly, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, 
Terry Piccolo, Gerrard Rice and Kevin Wheeler 

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

48. 16/00593/FUL- Church Hall, Rigby Gardens, Chadwell St Mary, Essex, 
RM16 4JJ 

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
the redevelopment of the former church hall site to provide 4 three bedroom 
houses and 2 two bedroom houses with associated car parking and 
landscaping.

The Principal Planner highlighted that the recommendation for refusal was on 
the basis that the applicant had not provided sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that the church hall was reasonably and robustly advertised and 
marketed for D1 use purposes since it became vacant in May 2016.

Councillor Rice questioned if the applicant had shown evidence of D1 
advertisement would the application be deemed recommended for approval. 
The Principal Planner explained that the proposal was within the planning 
policy subject to insufficient evidence of demand through marketing and 
advertising.

Councillor Liddiard highlighted that there was a large number of community 
halls in Chadwell St Mary.  The Principal Planner explained that the issue was 
not about the level of existing provision in the overall area, as community 
facilities would rarely operate unless there was a demand for them, but it is 
about this site and whether there is a demand for a D1 use on this particular 
site.

Councillor Piccolo questioned what was seen as a reasonable amount of time 
for advertising was 6 months sufficient.  The Principal Planner assured the 
committee that 6 months’ worth of advertisement would be unlikely to be 
considered adequate; it was about the robust and meaningful evidence that 
the applicant could submit with an application which would demonstrate 
whether there was a demand.  The Principal Planner offered an example of 
other recent cases considered by Members where the site has been vacant 
for over 18 months but the applicant was unable to demonstrate any 
meaningful marketing had been carried out.  It was added that there had been 
no evidence provided of the site advertised for D1 uses for the church hall.

Page 7



The Committee welcomed Trudi Patience a resident to make her statement of 
objection.

The Committee welcomed James Ware the agent to make his statement of 
support.

Members expressed concerns regarding overdevelopment and parking.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Liddiard that 
the application be refused as per the Officer recommendation.  

For: Councillors Chris Baker, Tom Kelly, John Kent, Terry Piccolo, 
Gerrard Rice and Kevin Wheeler 

Against: (0) 

Abstain: Councillor Liddiard

Councillor Rice proposed that an additional reason for refusal was on the 
grounds of overdevelopment and lack of parking, this was seconded by 
Councillor Kent.

For: Councillors Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Terry 
Piccolo, Gerrard Rice, and Kevin Wheeler

Against: Councillors Tom Kelly 

Abstain: (0)

The meeting finished at 6.37 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


20 October 2016 ITEM: 6

Planning Committe
[...]
nce:
16/00412/OUT

Site: 
Star Industrial Estate
Linford Road
Chadwell St Mary
Essex

Ward:
East Tilbury

Proposal: 
Outline application for proposed residential redevelopment, with 
all matters reserved apart from principle and access (Indicative 
layout provided indicates up to 203 dwellings)

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
5435 – SK06 Star Coward Boundary Plan 4th April 2016
5435 – SK05 Rev C Feasibility Site Layout 26th September 2016 
5435 – SK04 Rev A Proposed Elevations and Floor 

Plans
22nd March 2016 

5435 – SK08 Site levels and Cross Sections 4th April 2016

The application is also accompanied by:
 

 S&R - Traffic Impact Assessment R4 
 S&R - Foul & Surface Drainage Assessment R2
 S&R - Design and Access Statement 
 S&R – Flood Risk Assessment
 S&R – Travel Plan 
 S&R - Flood Risk Assessment
 S&R - Site allocations


Applicant:
Apex Properties Ltd

Validated: 
11 July 2016
Date of expiry: 
31 October 2016 (EoT)

Recommendation:  Refuse 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 16/00412/OUT

1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the residential 
redevelopment of the site for up to 203 dwellings, with all matters reserved apart 
from access. Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for 
subsequent approval.  

1.2 A number of indicative drawings are provided in the Design and Access Statement 
and application plans suggesting how the residential development could the 
accommodated.  An indicative site layout shows a potential arrangement of building 
blocks and a road network through the site.  Dwellings are indicatively arranged in 
short terraces, semi-detached pairs and detached blocks.  The indicative site layout 
suggests that a back-to-back relationship would be achieved between proposed 
dwellings and existing dwellings to the north and west of the site.  A drawing 
illustrating dwelling types shows an indicative arrangement 
[...]
inage concerns have now been 
addressed and there are no flood risk objections to the proposal. 

Page 31



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 16/00412/OUT 
 
  

1.2 The applicant has been working closely with the Highway Officer regarding 
the Transport Assessment which demonstrates the level of traffic generation 
of the proposal and its likely impact.  The applicant has submitted a revised 
version of the Transport Assessment which identifies that that the current 
Cross Keys junction works within capacity with the inclusion of the traffic 
generated from development. The Transport Assessment shows that 
additional traffic flows from the development at the junction is shown to 
worsen the capacity at the junction; however, the traffic flows would not 
impact severely on the operation of the junction. This is not entirely agreed 
by the Highway Officer who still has concerns over the analysis and 
considers that there would likely be some harm at the junction as a result of 
the proposal. Nonetheless, taking a balanced judgement, it is considered 
that the harm will likely not be so severe as to sustain a recommendation of 
refusal, subject to the agreement on a mitigation package at the Cross Keys 
junction. 

 
1.3 As a consequence, the Highway Officer raises no objections in principle to 

the proposals, subject to mitigation measures regarding impact upon the 
Cross Keys junction.  A feasibility design for junction improvements is being 
advanced by the Council with a projected design and build cost of  
£100,000.00. The applicant has indicated he is willing to provide the 
necessary mitigation which can be secured via the s106 Legal Agreement.   

 
1.4 It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to: 

 
A. The completion and signing of a planning obligation under S.106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to the following heads of terms: 
 

 the payment of a financial contribution of £1,336,126.16
[...]
ning 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 39

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT

Reference:
15/00379/OUT

Site: 
Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of
St Johns Road
Chadwell St Mary
Essex

Ward:
Chadwell St Mary

Proposal: 
Outline application (with all matters reserved for a subsequent 
application apart from access) for proposed residential 
redevelopment of land between 39 and 41 St John's Road 
consisting of up to 43 dwellings, landscaping and new access.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received             
5435 SK05 rev. C Site Layout 20th April 2016 
5435 SK07 Location Plan 12th May 2016 
5435 SK04 rev. A Proposed Elevations 22nd March 2016 
5453 SK08 Other 4th April 2016

The application is also accompanied by:
 

 Photographs
 Flood Risk Assessment
 Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy
 Design and Access Statement
 Statement of Special Circumstances
 Transport Assessment
 Highways Management Plan
 Construction Management Plan
 Control of Dust Method Statement
 Waste Management Plan
 Noise Report
 Arboricultural Report
 Travel Plan Assessment
 Protected Species and Habitat Survey

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT

Applicant:
Apex Properties Ltd

Validated: 
7 July 2015
Date of expiry: 
31 October 2016 (EoT)

Recommendation:  Refuse

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because it has been called in by Councillors G Rice, B Rice, L Worrall, J 
Kent and J Pothecary.

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission (with all matters reserved for a 
subsequent application apart from access) for the proposed residential 
redevelopment of land between and to the rear of 39 and 41 St John's Road, 
consisting of up to 43 dwellings, landscaping and new access.

1.2 This application was originally submitted for 133 units across a much larger site 
area encompassing the land to the rear of 39 and 41 St John’s Road and an area 
of Green Belt land to the immediate south which would link to the Star Industrial 
Estate to the south east. The application has subsequently been significantly 
reduced in scale and size to that which is now being considered.

1.3 The proposals involve the re-use of the existing access into the site from recently 
approved residential development at St John’s Road currently under construction.  
An additional access on to the site from the existing St John’s Road to the 
immediate north is also proposed. The application also includes an area of Green 
Belt land to the south as publicly accessible open space for the benefit of local 
residents.

1.4 A number of indicative drawings are provided suggesting how the quantum of 
residential development could be accommodated.  An indicative site layout shows a 
potential arrangement of building blocks and a road network through the site.  
Dwellings are indicatively arranged in short terraces, semi-detached pairs and 
detached blocks. The indicative site layout suggests that a back-to-back 
relationship would be achieved between proposed dwellings and existing dwellings 
to the north, east and west of the site.  A drawing illustrating dwelling types shows 
an indicative arrangement of two-bedroom flatted blocks and three and four-
bedroom houses throughout the site.  The scale and massing is indicated as 
comprising predominantly two-storey development, with two flatted blocks over 
three-storeys. The indicative site layout suggests a schedule of accommodation as 
follows:

Site Area: 1.1 hectares
No. of 
Dwellings:

24 x 2 bedroom 3 person units (flats)
7 x 3 bedroom 5 person units (houses)

Page 42



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT

12 x 4 bedroom 6 person units (houses)

Total 29 dwellings (24 flats and 19 houses)
Amenity 
Space:

Private gardens for houses with private amenity a
[...]
for the development.  As the Flood Risk 
Manager is not satisfied with the drainage information provided, it can only be 
concluded that the application does not comply with Core Strategy Policies 
CSTP27 and PMD15 in relation to flood risk and drainage.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. Core Strategy Policies CSTP27 and PMD15 require new developments to 
demonstrate that they would be compliant with regards flood risk and drainage.  

Page 55



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT

The Council’s Flood Risk Manager has concerns regarding the detail within the 
Flood Risk Assessment and Surface and Foul Water Drainage Strategy submitted.  
The Council is not, therefore, satisfied that the applicant has adequately 
demonstrated that the proposal would not result in flood risk and foul and surface 
water drainage problems, contrary to guidance contained with Core Strategy 
Policies CSTP 27 and PMD15.  

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 56

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT 
 
 

Reference: 

15/00379/OUT 

 

Site:   

Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of 

St Johns Road 

Chadwell St Mary 

Essex 

 

 

Ward: 

Chadwell St Mary 

Proposal:  

Outline application (with all matters reserved for a subsequent 

application) for proposed residential redevelopment of land 

between 39 and 41 St John's Road consisting of up to 43 

dwellings, landscaping and new access. 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received              

5435 SK05 Site Layout 1st February 2016   

5435 SK04 Proposed Elevations 1st July 2014  

5453 SK08 Other 1st January 2016  

5435 - SK09 Other 1st September 2016  

5435 - SK07A Location Plan 1st March 2016 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

  

 Photographs 

 Flood Risk Assessment 

 Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Statement of Special Circumstances 

 Transport Assessment 

 Highways Management Plan 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Control of Dust Method Statement 

 Waste Management Plan 

 Noise Report 

 Arboricultural Report 

 Travel Plan Assessment 

 Protected Species and Habitat Survey 

 

Applicant:  Apex Properties Ltd Validated: 7 July 2015 

Page 59



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 15/00379/OUT 
 

 

 

Date of expiry:  

31 October 2016 

 

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to s.106 and conditions.  

 
1.0 UPDATE 
 
1.1 At the time of drafting the committee report, the applicant has been working to 

resolve the objection raised by the Council’s Flood Risk Manager.  These concerns 
have now been addressed and there are no flood risk objections to the proposal. 

  
1.2 It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 

A. The completion and signing of a planning obligation under S.106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to the following heads of terms: 

 
the payment of a financial contribution of £336,059.21 towards education 
provision at nursery, primary and secondary levels as identified under 
category H1 for major applications in the Chadwell St Mary Ward in the 
IRL;  

- the adoption of the main access road into the site from the existing 
development to the east and highway mitigation should the access not be 
adopted in order to mitigate the impacts of the development; 

 35% affordable housing provision; 

 The realignment of Public Footpath 116. 
 

B. The following planning conditions: 

 
 TIME LIMIT OUTLINE 
  

1. All applications for approval of reserved matters shall be made not later than 
the e
[...]


1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the Tops 
Social Club site; the 4/5 storey development proposed would offer 29 dwellings 
[100% affordable] in the form of 23 flats and 6 maisonettes as detailed in the 
summary table below. The development would also provide a retail unit on the 
ground floor.  As part of the development, the existing playground to the northern 
part of the site would be removed and a new playground provided. 

1.2 The proposed design reflects a modern contemporary approach with a flat roof 
design to both the 4 and 5 storey elements. The design would feature a curved 
facade to the south western corner of the building to reflect the road junction of 
Exmouth Road and Argent Street. The ground floor retail unit would be recessed 
with the upper storey block jetting out on stilts on the south and western elevations. 
The building would have open balconies with railings and recessed balconies. The 
material pallete would include grey coloured brickwork, light grey cladding (to top 
floor of 4 storey block) and feature glazing.

1.3 The proposed replacement playground area would be located directly to the north 
of the 5 storey building section and would include a double slide, a climbing 
structure, swings and landscaping around the edge over a stepped levelled 
arrangement.

1.4 A summary of the proposals is provided in the table below:

Page 68



Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 16/01035/TBC

Site Area: 0.2 hectares
No. of 
Dwellings:

8 x 1 bedroom 2 person units (flats)
5 x 2 bedroom 3 person units (flats)
10 x 2 bedroom 4 person units (flats)
6 x 3 bedroom 5 person units (maisonettes)

Total 29 dwellings (23 flats and 6 maisonettes)
Ground floor 6 maisonettes (lower level) and the retail unit (net 

floor area of 180.5m2. 
Bin stores and a bike store along with other store 
rooms and a plant room

First Floor 6 maisonettes (upper level) and 4 flats (2 x 2 
[...]
ocuments including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 92

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 20.10.2016 Application Reference: 16/01035/TBC

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 16/00412/OUT- Star Industrial Estate, Linford Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex
	16 00412 OUT - update (3)

	9 15/00379/OUT - Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of St Johns Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex
	15 00379 OUT - update (2)

	10 16/01035/TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, Essex, RM17 6JU



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 October 2016 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

49. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 22 September were approved as a 
correct record.

50. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

51. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

52. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

Councillor G Rice received correspondence in relation to application 
16/00412/OUT and 15/00379/OUT as these applications were in his ward.

53. Planning Appeals 

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.



RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

54. 16/00412/OUT- Star Industrial Estate, Linford Road, Chadwell St Mary, 
Essex 

Councillor Tunde Ojetola arrived at 6.18pm.

Members were enlightened that the application sought outline planning 
permission for the residential redevelopment of the site for up to 203 
dwellings, with all matters reserved apart from access. Matters of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for subsequent approval.  

Members were informed that the applicant had been working closely with the 
Highway Officer regarding the Transport Assessment which demonstrated the 
level of traffic generation of the proposal and its likely impact.  

The applicant submitted a revised version of the Transport Assessment which 
showed that additional traffic flows from the development at the junction was 
shown to worsen the capacity at the junction; however, the traffic flows would 
not impact severely on the operation of the junction.  As a consequence, the 
Highway Officer raised no objections in principle to the proposals, subject to a 
mitigation package regarding impact upon the Cross Keys junction.
 
Members discussed parking, it was explained that there would be 184 car 
parking spaces in relation to the 200 dwellings. Councillor Piccolo question 
what the requirement was for parking in the policy, Members were informed 
that this was 2 spaces for a house and 1 and a half spaces for a flat and had 
been secured via planning condition.

Councillor Rice praised the application highlighting that this was something 
that the community was in favour of due to its 35% affordable housing 
scheme and funds towards education. The Committee were also made aware 
that residents were optimistic that the development would reduce the number 
of heavy goods vehicles traveling through Chadwell.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Baker that the 
application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)



55. 15/00379/OUT - Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of St Johns 
Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex 

Members were advised that the application sought outline planning 
permission (with all matters reserved for a subsequent application apart from 
access) for the proposed residential redevelopment of land between and to 
the rear of 39 and 41 St John's Road, consisting of up to 43 dwellings, 
landscaping and new access. This application was originally submitted for 133 
units across a much larger site area encompassing the land to the rear of 39 
and 41 St John’s Road and an area of Green Belt land to the immediate south 
which would link to the Star Industrial Estate to the south east. The application 
had subsequently been significantly reduced in scale and size to that which 
was now being considered.

The proposals involved the re-use of the existing access into the site from 
recently approved residential development at St John’s Road currently under 
construction.  An additional access on to the site from the existing St John’s 
Road to the immediate north is also proposed although it had been agreed 
with the applicant that this second access would be downgraded to pedestrian 
only access. The application also includes an area of Green Belt land to the 
south to be changed to publicly accessible open space for the benefit of local 
residents.

Members were informed that at the time of drafting the committee report, the 
applicant had been working to resolve the objection raised by the Council’s 
Flood Risk Manager.  These concerns had now been addressed and there 
were no flood risk objections to the proposal.

Councillor Ojetola questioned with the land being of a green belt aspect did it 
need to carry out the procedural tests. The Planning Officer confirmed that the 
proposal complied with the objectives of the NPF with regards to 
improvements to areas of recreation and outdoor space and improving access  
to the Green Belt.

Councillor Rice praised the application highlighting that this was something 
that the community was in favour of due to its 35% affordable housing 
scheme and funds towards education.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)



56. 16/01035/TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, Essex, RM17 
6JU 

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
the redevelopment of the Tops Social Club site; the 4/5 storey development 
proposed would offer 29 dwellings [100% affordable] in the form of 23 flats 
and 6 maisonettes as detailed in the summary table below. The development 
would also provide a retail unit on the ground floor.  As part of the 
development, the existing playground to the northern part of the site would be 
removed and a new playground provided. 

Members raised a concern regarding the number of parking spaces for the 
development. Members were informed that the parking spaces were not 
allocated to the residents, but that were offered as part of the development 
and are considered by the Council’s Highways team to represent an extension 
of the existing Parking Permit Area to the north along Exmouth Road. A future 
resident could apply to the Council’s Highways team for a parking permit to 
park in the allocated areas throughout Seabrooke rise and the new 8 spaces.

Councillor Kent questioned if there were currently any parking issues in the 
parking permitted area in Grays. The Highways Officer informed the 
committee that there were currently issues including commuter parking, 
members were made aware that this was currently being investigated.

Councillor Rice highlighted that the previous outline planning permission had 
more car parking spaces.

The Chair welcomed the agent to make his statement of support to the 
Committee.

Councillor Wheeler declared that he supported the application and was 
minded not to refuse on the grounds of parking issues, it was added further 
that Thurrock needed more homes and that these were affordable housing 
units.

Members praised the design of the development. The Chair of the Committee 
shared a concern regarding the parking provision provided, it was added 
further that similar applications had been approved in the past and it was felt 
that there was no concise material to object on.

Members were concerned regarding the movement of the playground and 
reduction in size and the impact of parking on the current residents.



Councillor Rice stated that a retail shop was not required, as there were many 
within the surrounding area.

Councillor Rice and Councillor Kent stated that the application was very 
different from the outline planning permission granted.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be deferred to the next committee for discussions regarding 
parking provision, revisiting the previous outline permission, the need for the 
proposed retail unit and the proposed playground changes.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Ricer

Against: John Kent, Gerrard Rice 

Abstain: (0)

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

